

**No. 10-1306**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

GRANT THORNTON LLP,  
*Appellant – Cross-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
*Appellee – Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of West Virginia

Honorable Judge David A. Faber, District Judge  
Case Nos. 1:00-cv-00655 & 1:03-cv-02129

---

**REDACTED OPENING PROOF BRIEF FOR GRANT THORNTON LLP**

---

John H. Tinney  
THE TINNEY LAW FIRM PLLC  
222 Capitol Street  
P.O. Box 3752  
Charleston, WV 25337-3752  
(304) 720-3310

Stanley J. Parzen  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

Mark W. Ryan  
Miriam R. Nemetz  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Appellant – Cross-Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Fraud at Keystone.....	4
B. Grant Thornton’s Audit of Keystone.....	5
1. The Keystone Engagement .....	5
2. The Keystone Audit .....	6
C. The Discovery of the Fraud and Closure of Keystone.....	11
D. Proceedings Below .....	11
1. Liability and Damages .....	11
2. Settlement Credit.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT GRANT THORNTON PROXIMATELY CAUSED THE DAMAGES CLAIMED BY THE FDIC.....	23
A. The FDIC’s Claimed Damages Lack A Direct Relationship To, And Were Not The Foreseeable Result Of, Grant Thornton’s Audit Report. ....	24
1. The Bank’s losses were not directly related to Grant Thornton’s error .....	25
2. The Bank’s losses were not foreseeable.....	31
3. The cases cited by the district court do not support finding proximate causation here.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Misconduct Of Keystone’s Management Was An Intervening Cause That Severed The Causal Connection Between The Audit And The FDIC’s Damages .....	35
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING GRANT THORNTON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND DISMISSING ITS COUNTERCLAIMS .....	38
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A SETTLEMENT CREDIT OF JUST \$1.3 MILLION FOR KUTAK’S \$22 MILLION SETTLEMENT WITH THE FDIC .....	44
A. The District Court Erred In Conducting A Post-Hoc Allocation Hearing Rather Than Affording Grant Thornton A Full Credit.....	45
1. Under West Virginia law, a nonsettling defendant is entitled to a dollar-for-dollar credit for any settlement by a joint tortfeasor.....	45
2. Because the FDIC and Kutak did not allocate their settlement between joint and non-joint claims, Grant Thornton is entitled to a full credit.....	46
3. The district court’s post-hoc allocation procedure was unfair to Grant Thornton and violated West Virginia law .....	51
B. The Settlement Credit Should Have Been Based on the Stated Value of the Settlement Agreement And Not On The Lesser Amount the FDIC Ultimately Received.....	55
CONCLUSION .....	59
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 130 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens, Dade County, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 619 So. 2d 452 (Fla. Ct. App. 1993).....	50
<i>Bd. of Educ. of McDowell County v. Zando, Martin &amp; Milstead, Inc.</i> , 390 S.E.2d 796 (W. Va. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloor v. Carro, Spandock, Londin, Rodman &amp; Fass</i> , 754 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Bowers v. Kuse</i> , No. 97-2583, 1998 WL 957455 (4th Cir. Sept. 22, 1998).....	54
<i>Bradley v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 256 S.E.2d 879 (W. Va. 1979).....	39
<i>Bryte ex rel. Bryte v. American Household, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman &amp; Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	38, 39
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	27, 48
<i>Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc. v. Parke-Davis</i> , 614 S.E.2d 15 (W. Va. 2005).....	48
<i>Cohen v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 106 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	49
<i>Comeau v. Rapp</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1172 (D. Kan. 1992).....	33, 34
<i>Comeau v. Rupp</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1127 (D. Kan. 1992).....	36, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cordial v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 483 S.E.2d 248 (W. Va. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Costello v. City of Wheeling</i> , 117 S.E.2d 513 (W.Va. 1960).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	53
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 804 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	44
<i>Eastridge Dev. Co. v. Halpert Assocs., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 772 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	50
<i>Ellis v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 530 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 31
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Tex 2009).....	49
<i>Ente Nazionale Per L'Engergia v. Baliwag Navigation, Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	25, 27
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	23
<i>Erreca's v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 2d 156 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	47
<i>Farrall v. A. C. &amp; S. Co., Inc.</i> , 586 A.2d 662 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	50
<i>FDIC v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>FDIC v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 374 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FDIC v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>FDIC v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 969 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>FDIC v. Refco Group, Ltd.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1052 (D. Colo. 1997).....	43
<i>FDIC v. Schrader &amp; York</i> , 991 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Butler</i> , 904 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	58
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Fenton</i> , 845 P.2d 1168 (Colo. 1993).....	58
<i>Friedland v. TIC-The Indus. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	50
<i>Garcia v. Duro Dyne Corp.</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	57, 58
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Gasner v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 103 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 543 S.E.2d 338 (W.Va. 2000).....	22
<i>Hardin v. NY Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 116 S.E.2d 697 (1960) .....	45, 46
<i>Hartmann v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1207 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hess Oil Virgin Island Corp. v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>Hogan v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 840 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	51
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Adkins</i> , 599 S.E.2d 720 (W. Va. 2004).....	48, 57
<i>Hudnall v. Mate Creek Trucking, Inc.</i> , 490 S.E.2d 56 (W. Va. 1997).....	24
<i>Jachera v. Blake-Lamb Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 545 N.E.2d 314 (Ill. App. 1989).....	51
<i>Keister v. Talbott</i> , 391 S.E.2d 895 (W. Va. 1990).....	24
<i>Ladd Furniture, Inc. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 1998 WL 1093901 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 27, 1998) .....	39
<i>Lard v. AM/FM Ohio, Inc.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 1006 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	51
<i>In re Lendvest Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	54, 55
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	39
<i>Lincoln Grain, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand</i> , 345 N.W.2d 300 (Neb. 1984) .....	33, 34
<i>Lively v. Rufus</i> , 533 S.E.2d 662 (W. Va. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matthews v. Cumberland &amp; Allegheny Gas Co.</i> , 77 S.E.2d 180 (W. Va. 1953).....	25, 31
<i>Maxwell v. KPMG LLP</i> , 520 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	48
<i>Mid-State Surely Corp. v. Thrasher Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1390430 (S.D.W. Va. 2006).....	36
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998) .....	49, 54
<i>Movitz v. First Nat'l Bank of Chicago</i> , 148 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Nauman v. Eason</i> , 572 So. 2d 982 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990).....	50, 54
<i>Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp. v. Pleasant</i> , 887 P.2d 951 (Alaska 1995) .....	47
<i>Nebraska Plastics v. Holland Colors America, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>North American Specialty Ins. Co. v. LaPalme</i> , 258 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	29, 30
<i>Perry v. Melton</i> , 299 S.E.2d 8 (W. Va. 1982).....	23, 24
<i>In re Prudential of Florida Leasing, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	55
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Everhart</i> , 7 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>RTC v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 845 F. Supp. 621 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	43
<i>Sergent v. City of Charleston</i> , 549 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2001).....	35
<i>Smith v. Monanghela Power Co.</i> , 429 S.E.2d 643 (W. Va. 1993).....	45, 47
<i>Sydenstricker v. Mohan</i> , 618 S.E.2d 561 (W. Va. 2005).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Tommy’s Elbow Room, Inc. v. Kavorkian</i> , 754 P.2d 243 (Alaska 1988) .....	55, 56
<i>Trustees of AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Wehner v. Weinstein</i> , 444 S.E.2d 27 (W. Va. 1994).....	24
<i>Wheeling Dollar Savings &amp; Trust Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 25 S.E.2d 84 (1945) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1
W. Va. Code § 31A-7-4 .....	42
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Matthew Hale, <i>History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713) .....	54
Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act § 4, 12 U.L.A. 98 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
